



Statutes Regulating the Imposition of Tuition Fees in the Postgraduate English-Taught Online Master's Programme "Advanced Oncology"

of 15 April 2015

On the grounds of §§ 2 (2) sentence 1, and 13 (1) of the State Law on Tuition in Higher Education (*Landeshochschulgebührengesetz* = LHGebG) in the version of article 6 of the Third Law on the Amendment of Higher Education Regulations (*Drittes Hochschulrechtsänderungsgesetz* – 3. HRÄG) of 1 April 2014 (Law Gazette p. 99 ff), the Senate of Ulm University adopted the following statutes on xx April 2015. The President approved the statutes pursuant to § 2 (2) sentence 2 LHGebG on 15 April 2015.

Preliminary remarks on language use

According to Article 3 (2) Basic Law men and women have equal rights; all male designations of persons and positions used in these regulations apply equally to men and women.

§ 1 Tuition fees

Ulm University imposes tuition fees in the postgraduate English-taught online master's programme "Advanced Oncology". The imposition of fees, contributions to administrative costs, expenses and remunerations pursuant to §§ 1 (2) and 12, 16, 18 and 19 LHGebG as well as contributions under the Student Services Act (*Studentenwerks-gesetz*) and § 65 a (5) sentence 2 of the State Law on Higher Education (LHG = *Landeshochschulgesetz*) remain unaffected.

§ 2 Amount of tuition fees and exemption from fees

- (1) Tuition fees are charged per semester. They amount to € 4,875 for semesters one to four in the programme and to € 1,000 for the fifth and each following semester respectively.
- (2) Periods of academic leave of absence are not subject to fees as long as the leave of absence was requested no later than the beginning of the lecture period. This does not apply to students on leave under section 61 (3) sentences 1 and 2 attending courses, doing coursework, taking exams and using university facilities. The provisions of the admission and enrolment statutes of Ulm University in the respective version apply to academic leaves of absence.

§ 3 Compulsory tuition fees

Students applying for enrolment in the online master's programme are subject to tuition fees.

§ 4 Due date



The fee falls due when the tuition fee notice is issued.



§ 5 Refund

- (1) In case of a withdrawal or leave of absence, the tuition fee notice becomes invalid either wholly or regarding the remaining part of the semester.
- (2) Tuition fees that have already been paid are refunded in full if the lecture period has not yet started, or in part in case of a later withdrawal or leave of absence, as follows – based on the date of the request for withdrawal or leave of absence:

a) Withdrawal from the programme or leave of absence with immediate effect: Refund for semesters 1 to 4

from 1 April / 1 Oct until the beginning of the lecture period	4,875.00 EUR
from the day after the lecture period starts until 30 April / 31 Oct	4,000.00 EUR
from 1 May to 31 May / 1 Nov to 30 Nov	3,000.00 EUR
from 1 June to 30 June / 1 Dec to 31 Dec	2,000.00 EUR
from 1 July to 31 July / 1 Jan to 31 Jan	1,000.00 EUR

b) Withdrawal from the programme or leave of absence with immediate effect: Refund from semester 5 onwards

from 1 April / 1 Oct until the beginning of the lecture period	1,000.00 EUR
from the day after the lecture period starts until 30 April / 31 Oct	800.00 EUR
from 1 May to 31 May / 1 Nov to 30 Nov	600.00 EUR
from 1 June to 30 June / 1 Dec to 31 Dec	400.00 EUR
from 1 July to 31 July / 1 Jan to 31 Jan	200.00 EUR

§ 6 Payment in instalments, extension or remission of payment

The university may grant payment in instalments or extension or remission of payment in compliance with the applicable state budget regulations of Baden-Württemberg. Applications must be submitted before the beginning of the lecture period.

§ 7 Effective date

These statutes take effect on the day after their publication in the Official Bulletin (*Amtliche Bekanntmachungen*) of Ulm University.

At the same time, the statutes regulating the imposition of tuition fees in the postgraduate English-taught online master's programme "Advanced Oncology" of 4 August 2014, published in the Official Bulletin of Ulm University, no. 21, of 7 August 2014, p. 239-240, cease to have effect.

The above statutes have been approved. They are hereby executed and to be published.

Ulm, 15 April 2015



Prof. Dr. K.J. Ebeling
- President -

ulm university universität
uulm